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These notes must be read before use

These instructions are for your safety.  Please read through 
them thoroughly before use and retain for future reference. 
Failure to follow them could cause injury and/or property 
damage. These instructions are also available on our website.

CONTENTS

SECTION 01
Important safety instructions      03
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Identification          04-05

SECTION 03
Use            05-07
Specification          07
Guarantee          08
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
DO’S
                  
•  Read ALL the instructions before using this product.
                  
•  Only use this appliance for its intended use as described in this manual.
                  
•  Check your mains supply is the same as that indicated on the product before   
    connecting and only connect to an earthed socket outlet. 
                  
•  Always disconnect the appliance from the electrical supply before carrying out   
    cleaning or maintenance.
                  
•  Check the alarm clock and the supply cable for damage regularly. 
                  

DON’TS
                  
•  Never use the appliance in a bathroom or near any source of water.
                  
•  Never immerse the appliance in any water or other liquids. Do not use this appliance  
    with wet hands. If the appliance is wet, unplug it. 
                  
•  Do not attempt to make repairs to the appliance. Always contact a qualified   
    technician.
                  

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. 

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older 
than 8 and supervised. 

Children shall not play with the appliance.

Check the appliance and the supply cord for damage regularly. 
If the supply cord becomes damaged, it must be replaced by a suitably qualified person 
using the same rated cable. Do not attempt to make repairs to the appliance.

When cleaning, or storing away, always pull out the plug from the socket outlet. Never 
yank the cord to disconnect from the outlet, instead grasp the plug and pull to 
disconnect. 

Avoid the use of an extension cord which may overheat and cause risk of fire. 
If an extension cord is absolutely necessary, the cord should be a three wire cord with a 
grounding type plug and cord connection. It must be rated above the maximum rated 
power of the appliance.
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1. Wireless MobilePhone Charger 9. Skip backwards 
2. Bluetooth   10. Play/Pause/Answer Call
3. 3.5mm Audio Input  11. Skip forward
4. Display brightness  12. Volume up
5. SD Card    13. Alarm 2
6. FM radio    14. Microphone
7. Alarm 1    15. USB (Data Reading)
8. Volume down   16. USB Charging Port

TOP

FRONT

1

2 3 4 5 6

8 9 10

15 16

14

11 127 13
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17. DC 9V Power Input  21. 12 Hours/24 Hours Switch Key
18. Aux In    22. Sleep
19. Set Time/Week/Date and Lock 23. TF Memory Card Slot
20. Type-C Charging Port  24. Set alarm volume

USE

SETTING THE TIME & DATE

1. Toggle        to the right on the back of the alarm clock
2. Press the      and     buttons on the top of the device to change the hour
3. Press the      button to set the hour
4. Press the      and     buttons to change the minutes
5. Press the      button to set the minutes

Repeat this process for the year, month, and day. Toggle          to the left on the 
back of the alarm clock to lock the settings.

SETTING AN ALARM

1. Long press the       button on the top of the alarm clock to enter alarm mode
2. Press the      and     buttons to change the hour
3. Press       to enter the minute setting
4. Press the      and     buttons to change the minute
5. Press       to enter the alarm tone selection (5 options)
6. Press the      and     buttons to change the alarm tone
7. Press       to enter the alarm days (3 options = Mon-Fri / Mon-Sat / Sun-Sat)
8. Press the      and     buttons to change the days
9. Press       to complete the alarm setting
10. Toggle       to turn the alarm off and on

Alarm 1 and Alarm 2 are set in the same way

BACK

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24



0 6

S
E

C
TI

O
N

 0
2 SNOOZE

1. When the alarm rings, pressing any top button will enter snooze and the alarm 
clock will display the         icon

2. To turn off snooze, press       or       

CONNECTING TO BLUETOOTH

1. Press      to switch on bluetooth. The       icon will flash on the alarm clock display
2. In the bluetooth settings on your mobile phone, select the device titled K9 to 

connect to the alarm clock
3. Once connected succesfully, the alarm clock will play a sound prompt, and      

the       icon will display in long light

After succesfully connecting to bluetooth, you can wirelessly play music from your 
mobile phone. Use the     buttons to skip backward, play, pause, and skip 
forward. 

Long press          for 3 seconds to disconnect from the current mobile phone.

USB MODE

1. Insert USB drive into the USB on the front left of the alarm clock
2. Once inserted, the alarm clock will recognise and read the USB, displaying        in 

long light

Use the         buttons to skip backward, play, pause, and skip forward

TF CARD MODE

1. Press      to enter TC Card mode, the     icon will flash on the display
2. Insert TF card into the  slot on the back of the alarm clock
3. Once succesfully inserted, the       icon will display in long light

Use the         buttons to skip backward, play, pause, and skip forward

FM RADIO

1. Press      to switch to FM radio. The       icon will appear on the alarm clock display
2. Press          button to enter the pre-stored station
3. Press             buttons to select a station
4. Long press      to enter automatic search mode
5.

AUX IN AUDIO PLAYBACK

1. Press        to enter AUX mode. The          icon will appear on the alarm clock display
2. Insert a 3.5mm auxiliary cable into the               slot on the back of the alarm clock
3. Insert the opposite end of the auxiliary cable into your selected device to 

succesfully connect 



BACK UP POWER

There is a compartment on the bottom of the alarm clock to insert 2 x AAA batteries into 
the device for back up power. This ensures the alarm clock contineus to function and 
retain its memory during a power outage.

Note: The alarm clock must be plugged in using the power adapter to work.

SPECIFICATION

               
Bluetooth Version  - AB 5.0
               
Bluetooth Range   - 10m
               
SNR    - >65dB 
               
Power Input   - DC 9V
               

CONFORMITY WITH DIRECTIVES

Conforms with relevant European Directives

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

•  (WEEE) Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment

    Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
    Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority or retailer 
    for recycling advice.

•  This appliance complies with the RoHS directive which restricts the use of certain
    hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.
    This directive bans the placing on the EU market of new electrical and electronic
    equipment containing more than agreed levels of lead, cadmium, mercury,    
    exavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyl (PBB) and polybrominated 
    diphenyl ether (PBDE) flame retardants.
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GUARANTEE

For your convenience, you are not required to complete a form and return it to 
us in order to validate your guarantee.  However, please ensure that you retain 
your receipt which will act as both proof of purchase and a guarantee 
validation document. We recommend that you attach your receipt to this 
documentation.  

Your product carries a minimum 12 month guarantee from the date that the 
original purchaser receives it. If your product fails to operate to its specification 
due to faulty workmanship or materials during the guarantee period, we will 
either repair or replace the product.  We will use our discretion to determine 
whether to offer a repair or provide a replacement.  The product will not be 
covered by the guarantee if it has been misused, transformed, modified or 
altered in any way.  

If your product fails within the guarantee period please ensure that you have all 
necessary documentation available including proof or purchase (receipt or 
invoice with serial number, location and date of purchase) in addition to all 
original undamaged packaging and leaflets etc.  It is strongly recommended 
that you inspect your product carefully before it is used or installed.  For full 
details of your product you should refer to the instruction manual which 
accompanies the product. You are strongly advised to read this manual 
carefully in its entirety and to retain it for future reference.

This product guarantee does not affect your statutory rights.

AFFIX RECEIPT OR PROOF 
OF PURCHASE HERE

www.firedupcorporation.com

Fired Up Corporation Ltd
Fired Up Buildings

HD1 3LF, UK

Fired Up Corporation
(Ireland) Ltd

71, D02 P593, Dublin
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0 9



1 0

S
E

C
TI

O
N

 0
1

Ces notes doivent être lues avant utilisation

Ces instructions sont pour votre sécurité. Veuillez les lire 
attentivement avant utilisation et les conserver pour 
référence future. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut 
entraîner des blessures et/ou des dommages matériels. Ces 
instructions sont également disponibles sur notre site web.

SOMMAIRE

SECTION 01
Instructions de sécurité importantes     11

SECTION 02
Identification          12-13

SECTION 03
Utilisation           13-15
Spécifications          15
Garantie           16
Contact           16
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ
À FAIRE
                  
•  Lisez TOUTES les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.
                  
•  Utilisez cet appareil uniquement pour l'usage prévu tel que décrit dans ce manuel.
                  
•  Vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique est conforme à celle indiquée sur le produit    
    avant de le brancher et connectez-le uniquement à une prise de courant avec mise  
    à la terre. 
                  
•  Débranchez toujours l'appareil de l'alimentation avant de procéder au nettoyage ou  
    à l'entretien.
                  
•  Vérifiez régulièrement le réveil et le câble d'alimentation pour détecter d'éventuels    
    dommages. 
                  

À NE PAS FAIRE
                  
•  N'utilisez jamais l'appareil dans la salle de bain ou à proximité de toute source d'eau.
                  
•  Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides. N'utilisez pas cet appareil  
    avec les mains mouillées. Si l'appareil est mouillé, débranchez-le.
                  
•  N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil. Contactez toujours un technicien qualifié.
                  

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes ayant 
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience 
et de connaissances, si elles ont été supervisées ou instruites sur l'utilisation sécurisée de 
l'appareil et si elles comprennent les risques encourus. 

Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants 
sauf s'ils ont plus de 8 ans et sont sous surveillance. 

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

Vérifiez régulièrement l'appareil et le câble d'alimentation pour détecter d'éventuels 
dommages.
Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par une personne 
qualifiée utilisant un câble de même classification. N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil.

Lors du nettoyage ou du rangement de l'appareil, débranchez toujours la prise de la 
prise de courant. Ne tirez jamais sur le câble pour le débrancher, saisissez plutôt la prise 
et tirez pour le déconnecter.

Évitez l'utilisation d'une rallonge qui pourrait surchauffer et causer un risque d'incendie. 
Si l'utilisation d'une rallonge est absolument nécessaire, elle doit être un câble à trois fils 
avec une prise de type mise à la terre et une connexion de câble. Elle doit être classée 
au-dessus de la puissance maximale de l'appareil.
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1. Chargeur sans fil pour téléphone portable 9. Reculer 
2. Bluetooth    10. Lecture/Pause/Répondre   
       à un appel
3. Entrée audio de 3,5 mm   11. Avancer
4. Luminosité de l'écran   12. Augmenter le volume
5. Carte SD    13. Alarme 2
6. Radio FM    14. Microphone
7. Alarme 1    15. USB (lecture de données)
8. Baisser le volume    16. Port de charge USB

PARTIE SUPÉRIEURE

AVANT

1

2 3 4 5 6

8 9 10

15 16

14

11 127 13
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Retour

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

IDENTIFICATION

17.      Entrée d'alimentation CC 9 V   21.      Interrupteur de changement
               12 heures/24 heures
18.      Entrée auxiliaire    22.      Mode sommeil
19.      Régler l'heure/la semaine/  23.      Emplacement pour cart
           la date et verrouiller             mémoire TF
20.      Port de charge Type-C   24.      Régler le volume de l'alarme

UTILISATION
RÉGLAGE DE L'HEURE ET DE LA DATE

1.     Faites glisser l'interrupteur              vers la droite à l'arrière du réveil
2.     Appuyez sur les boutons      et      en haut de l'appareil pour changer l'heure
3.     Appuyez sur le bouton          pour régler l'heure
4.     Appuyez sur les boutons      et      pour changer les minutes
5.     Appuyez sur le bouton          pour régler les minutes

Répétez ce processus pour l'année, le mois et le jour. Faites glisser l'interrupteur              
vers la gauche à l'arrière du réveil pour verrouiller les réglages.

RÉGLAGE D'UNE ALARME

1.     Maintenez le bouton       enfoncé en haut du réveil pour entrer en mode alarme
2.     Appuyez sur les boutons      et      pour changer l'heure
3.     Appuyez sur       pour entrer dans le réglage des minutes
4.     Appuyez sur les boutons      et      pour changer les minutes
5.     Appuyez sur       pour entrer dans la sélection de la sonnerie d'alarme (5 options)
6.     Appuyez sur les boutons      et      pour changer la sonnerie d'alarme
7.     Appuyez sur       pour entrer dans le choix des jours de l'alarme (3 options = Lun-Ven /  
        Lun-Sam / Dim-Sam)
8.     Appuyez sur les boutons      et      pour changer les jours
9.     Appuyez sur      pour terminer le réglage de l'alarme
10.   Faites glisser l'interrupteur       pour allumer et éteindre l'alarme

Les alarmes 1 et 2 se règlent de la même manière



RÉPÉTITION

1.     Lorsque l'alarme sonne, appuyer sur n'importe quel bouton supérieur active la    
        fonction de répétition et le réveil affichera l'icône 
2.     Pour arrêter la répétition, appuyez sur      ou

CONNEXION AU BLUETOOTH

1.     Appuyez sur     pour allumer le bluetooth. L'icône       clignotera sur l'écran du réveil
2.     Dans les paramètres bluetooth de votre téléphone portable, sélectionnez    
        l'appareil intitulé K9 pour vous connecter au réveil.
3.     Une fois la connexion réussie, le réveil émettra un signal sonore et l'icône         
        s'affichera en continu

Après une connexion réussie au bluetooth, vous pouvez lire de la musique sans fil 
depuis votre téléphone portable. Utilisez les boutons                       pour reculer, lire, 
mettre en pause et avancer. 

Appuyez sur          pendant 3 secondes pour vous déconnecter du téléphone portable 
actuel.

MODE USB

1.     Insérez la clé USB dans le port USB à l'avant gauche du réveil
2.     Une fois insérée, le réveil reconnaîtra et lira l'USB, affichant        en continu

Utilisez les boutons                        pour reculer, lire, mettre en pause et avancer.

MODE CARTE TF

1.     Appuyez sur      pour entrer en mode Carte TF, l'icône       clignotera à l'écran
2.     Insérez la carte TF dans la fente             à l'arrière du réveil
3.     Une fois insérée correctement, l'icône       s'affichera en continu.

Utilisez les boutons                        pour reculer, lire, mettre en pause et avancer

RADIO FM

1.     Appuyez sur      pour passer à la radio FM. L'icône      apparaîtra sur l'écran du réveil
2.     Appuyez sur le bouton           pour accéder à la station préenregistrée
3.     Appuyez sur les boutons             pour sélectionner une station
4.     Maintenez enfoncé      pour entrer en mode de recherche automatique

LECTURE AUDIO AUXILIAIRE

1.     Appuyez sur         pour entrer en mode AUX. L'icône          apparaîtra sur l'écran du    
        réveil
2.     Insérez un câble auxiliaire de 3,5 mm dans la fente               à l'arrière du réveil
3.     Insérez l'autre extrémité du câble auxiliaire dans votre appareil sélectionné pour   
        établir une connexion correcte
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ALIMENTATION DE SECOURS

Il y a un compartiment au bas du réveil pour insérer 2 piles AAA dans l'appareil pour une 
alimentation de secours. Cela garantit que le réveil continue de fonctionner et conserve 
sa mémoire pendant une coupure de courant.

Remarque: Le réveil doit être branché à l'aide de l'adaptateur secteur pour fonctionner.

SPÉCIFICATIONS

               
Version Bluetooth  - AB 5.0
               
Portée du Bluetooth  - 10m
               
SNR    - >65 dB 
               
Entrée d'énergie    - CC 9 V
               

CONFORMITÉ AUX DIRECTIVES

Conforme aux directives européennes pertinentes

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

•  (DEEE) Déchets d'Équipements Électriques et Électroniques

    Les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets ménagers.  
    Veuillez les recycler là où des installations existent. Consultez votre autorité locale ou     
    votre détaillant pour des conseils sur le recyclage. 

•  Cet appareil est conforme à la directive RoHS qui limite l'utilisation de certaines    
    substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques.
    Cette directive interdit la mise sur le marché de l'UE de nouveaux équipements   
    électriques et électroniques contenant des niveaux supérieurs aux limites convenues     
    de plomb, cadmium, mercure, chrome hexavalent, retardateurs de flamme    
    polybromés (PBB) et éthers de diphényle polybromés (PBDE).
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GARANTIE

Pour votre confort, il n'est pas nécessaire de remplir un formulaire et de nous le 
renvoyer pour valider votre garantie. Cependant, veillez à conserver votre 
ticket, qui servira de preuve d'achat et de validation de garantie. Nous vous 
recommandons de joindre votre ticket à cette documentation.  

Votre produit bénéficie d'une garantie minimale de 12 mois à partir de la date 
à laquelle l'acheteur d'origine le reçoit. Si votre produit cesse de fonctionner 
selon ses spécifications en raison d'une main-d'œuvre défectueuse ou de 
matériaux pendant la période de garantie, nous réparerons ou remplacerons le 
produit. Nous utiliserons notre discrétion pour déterminer si nous devons 
proposer une réparation ou fournir un remplacement. Le produit ne sera pas 
couvert par la garantie s'il a été mal utilisé, transformé, modifié ou altéré de 
quelque manière que ce soit.  

Si votre produit tombe en panne pendant la période de garantie, assurez-vous 
d'avoir toute la documentation nécessaire à disposition, y compris la preuve 
d'achat (ticket ou facture avec numéro de série, lieu et date d'achat), ainsi 
que tout l'emballage d'origine non endommagé et les brochures, etc. Il est 
fortement recommandé d'inspecter soigneusement votre produit avant de 
l'utiliser ou de l'installer. Pour obtenir tous les détails sur votre produit, consultez le 
manuel d'utilisation qui accompagne le produit. Nous vous recommandons de 
lire attentivement ce manuel dans son intégralité et de le conserver pour 
référence future.

Cette garantie du produit n'affecte pas vos droits légaux.

JOIGNEZ VOTRE TICKET OU 
JUSTIFICATIF D'ACHAT GARANTIE

www.firedupcorporation.com

Fired Up Corporation Ltd
Fired Up Buildings

HD1 3LF, UK

Fired Up Corporation
(Ireland) Ltd

71, D02 P593, Dublin
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Diese Hinweise müssen vor dem Gebrauch 
gelesen werden

Diese Anweisungen dienen Ihrer Sicherheit. Bitte lesen Sie sie 
vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Anweisungen kann zu Verletzungen und/oder Sachschäden 
führen. Diese Anleitungen sind auch auf unserer Website 
verfügbar.
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise      19

ABSCHNITT 02
Kennzeichnung         20-21

ABSCHNITT 03
Verwendung          21-23
Spezifikation          23
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
DAS SOLLTEN SIE BEACHTEN
                  
•  Lesen Sie ALLE Anweisungen, bevor Sie dieses Produkt benutzen.
                  
•  Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur für den in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Zweck.
                  
•  Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschließen, dass die Netzspannung mit der auf dem    
    Gerät angegebenen übereinstimmt, und schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine     
    geerdete Steckdose an. 
                  
•  Trennen Sie das Gerät immer von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie Reinigungs- oder     
    Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
                  
•  Überprüfen Sie den Wecker und das Netzkabel regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen.
                  

ACHTUNG VERMEIDEN
                  
•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals in einem Badezimmer oder in der Nähe einer    
    Wasserquelle.
                  
•  Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein. Benutzen Sie    
    das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. Wenn das Gerät nass ist, ziehen Sie den    
    Netzstecker.
                  
•  Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich immer an einen    
    qualifizierten Techniker.
                  

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und 
Kenntnis benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in den sicheren Gebrauch des 
Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.

Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt 
werden, es sei denn, sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt. 

Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

Überprüfen Sie das Gerät und das Netzkabel regelmäßig auf Schäden. 
Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es von einer entsprechend qualifizierten Person 
durch ein gleichwertiges Kabel ersetzt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, Reparaturen am 
Gerät vorzunehmen.

Ziehen Sie beim Reinigen oder Aufbewahren immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose. 
Ziehen Sie niemals am Kabel, um es aus der Steckdose zu entfernen, sondern fassen Sie 
den Stecker an und ziehen Sie ihn heraus. 

Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung eines Verlängerungskabels, da es sich überhitzen kann 
und somit Brandgefahr besteht. 
Wenn ein Verlängerungskabel unbedingt erforderlich ist, sollte es ein dreiadriges Kabel 
mit einem geerdeten Stecker und Kabelanschluss sein. Es muss für eine höhere als die 
maximale Nennleistung des Geräts ausgelegt sein.
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1. Kabelloses Ladegerät für Mobiltelefone 9. Rückwärts springen 
2. Bluetooth    10. Wiedergabe/Pause/An  
       nahme eines Anrufs
3. 3.5mm Audio-Eingang   11. Vorwärts springen
4. Display-Helligkeit    12. Lautstärke aufwärts
5. SD-Karte     13. Wecker 2
6. FM-Radio    14. Mikrofon
7. Wecker 1    15. USB (Datenlesung)
8. Lautstärke runter    16. USB-Ladeanschluss

OBEN

VORNE

1

2 3 4 5 6

8 9 10

15 16

14

11 127 13
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ZURÜCK

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

KENNZEICHNUNG

17.     DC 9V Stromeingang   21.     12-Stunden/24-Stunden-Schalter  
               Taste
18.     Aux-Eingang   22.     Ruhezustand
19.     Uhrzeit/Woche/Datum und Sperre 23.     TF-Speicherkartensteckplatz
           einstellen 
20.     Typ-C-Ladeanschluss   24.     Alarmlautstärke einstellen

VERWENDEN

EINSTELLEN DER UHRZEIT UND DES DATUMS

1.     Schieben Sie den Schalter                auf der Rückseite des Weckers nach rechts
2.     Drücken Sie die Tasten      und      auf der Oberseite des Geräts, um die Uhrzeit zu   
        ändern
3.     Drücken Sie die Taste          , um die Stunde einzustellen
4.     Drücken Sie die Tasten       und      , um die Minuten zu ändern
5.     Drücken Sie die Taste          , um die Minuten einzustellen

Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang für das Jahr, den Monat und den Tag. Schieben Sie die 
Taste              auf der Rückseite des Weckers nach links, um die Einstellungen zu sperren.

EINSTELLEN EINES WECKERS

1.     Drücken Sie lange auf die Taste       auf der Oberseite des Weckers, um den      
        Weckmodus zu aktivieren.
2.     Drücken Sie die Tasten      und      , um die Stunde einzustellen
3.     Drücken Sie die Taste       , um die Minuten einzustellen
4.     Drücken Sie die Tasten      und      , um die Minute zu ändern
5.     Drücken Sie       , um den Weckton auszuwählen (5 Optionen)
6.     Drücken Sie die Tasten      und     , um den Weckton zu ändern
7.     Drücken Sie      , um die Wecktage einzustellen (3 Optionen = Mo-Fr / Mo-Sa / So-Sa)
8.     Drücken Sie die Tasten      und     , um die Tage zu ändern
9.     Drücken Sie      , um die Weckeinstellung abzuschließen
10.   Drücken Sie die Taste      , um den Alarm aus- und einzuschalten

Alarm 1 und Alarm 2 werden auf die gleiche Weise eingestellt



AUX-IN-AUDIOWIEDERGABE

1.     Drücken Sie        , um den AUX-Modus aufzurufen. Das Symbol          erscheint auf
        dem Display des Weckers
2.     Stecken Sie ein 3,5-mm-Aux-Kabel in den               -Steckplatz auf der Rückseite
        des Weckers
3.     Stecken Sie das andere Ende des AUX-Kabels in das ausgewählte Gerät, um die    
        Verbindung herzustellen

FM-RADIO

1.     Drücken Sie      , um auf FM-Radio umzuschalten. Das Symbol       erscheint auf
        dem Display des Weckers.
2.     Drücken Sie die Taste          , um den vorgespeicherten Sender aufzurufen
3.     Drücken Sie die Tasten            , um einen Sender zu wählen
4.     Drücken Sie lange auf      , um den automatischen Suchmodus aufzurufen

USB-MODUS

1.     Stecken Sie das USB-Laufwerk in den USB-Anschluss an der Vorderseite des Weckers
2.     Nach dem Einstecken erkennt und liest der Wecker den USB-Stick und zeigt       in   
        langem Licht an.

Verwenden Sie die Tasten                        , um rückwärts zu springen, abzuspielen, 
anzuhalten und vorwärts zu springen.
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1.     Wenn der Wecker klingelt, drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste oben, um die    
        Schlummerfunktion zu aktivieren, und der Wecker zeigt das Symbol        an
2.     Um die Schlummerfunktion zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie       oder

VERBINDEN MIT BLUETOOTH

1.     Drücken Sie      , um Bluetooth einzuschalten. Das Symbol      blinkt auf dem Display  
        des Weckers
2.     Wählen Sie in den Bluetooth-Einstellungen Ihres Mobiltelefons das Gerät mit dem    
        Namen K9 aus, um eine Verbindung zum Wecker herzustellen
3.     Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung gibt der Wecker einen Signalton aus, und das 
        Symbol       leuchtet lange auf.

Nach erfolgreicher Bluetooth-Verbindung können Sie Musik von Ihrem Mobiltelefon 
drahtlos abspielen. Verwenden Sie die Tasten                        , um rückwärts zu springen, 
abzuspielen, zu pausieren und vorwärts zu springen.
Halten Sie          3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Verbindung mit dem aktuellen 
Mobiltelefon zu trennen.

TF-KARTEN-MODUS

1.     Drücken Sie      , um den TC-Kartenmodus aufzurufen, das Symbol      blinkt auf    
        dem Display
2.     Stecken Sie die TF-Karte in den            Steckplatz auf der Rückseite des Weckers
3.     Nach erfolgreichem Einstecken leuchtet das       -Symbol lange auf

Verwenden Sie die Tasten                       zum Rückwärtsspringen, Abspielen, Anhalten
und Vorwärtsspringen



STROMVERSORGUNG

An der Unterseite des Weckers befindet sich ein Fach, in das 2 x AAA-Batterien zur 
Notstromversorgung eingelegt werden können. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass der 
Wecker bei einem Stromausfall weiterhin funktioniert und seinen Speicher beibehält.

Hinweis: Der Wecker muss über den Netzadapter an das Stromnetz angeschlossen sein, 
um zu funktionieren.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

               
Bluetooth-Version  - AB 5.0
               
Bluetooth-Reichweite  - 10m
               
SNR    - >65dB 
               
Stromeingang    - DC 9V
               

KONFORMITÄT MIT RICHTLINIEN

Entspricht den relevanten europäischen Richtlinien

SCHUTZ DER UMWELT

•  (WEEE) Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte

    Elektroaltgeräte dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte recyceln Sie sie  
    dort, wo es entsprechende Einrichtungen gibt. Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer         
    Gemeindeverwaltung oder Ihrem Händler nach Recycling-Tipps.

•  Dieses Gerät entspricht der RoHS-Richtlinie, die die Verwendung bestimmter       
    gefährlicher Stoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten einschränkt.
    Diese Richtlinie verbietet das Inverkehrbringen neuer Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte in     
    der EU, die mehr als die vereinbarten Mengen an Blei, Kadmium, Quecksilber,    
    exavalentem Chrom, polybromiertem Biphenyl (PBB) und polybromiertem Diphenyle 
    ther (PBDE) als Flammschutzmittel enthalten.
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GARANTIE

Zu Ihrer Erleichterung müssen Sie kein Formular ausfüllen und an uns zurücksenden, 
um Ihre Garantie zu validieren. Bitte bewahren Sie jedoch Ihre Quittung auf, die 
sowohl als Kaufnachweis als auch als Dokument zur Validierung der Garantie 
dient. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Quittung diesem Dokument beizufügen.  

Für Ihr Produkt gilt eine Mindestgarantie von 12 Monaten ab dem Datum, an dem 
der Erstkäufer es erhält. Sollte Ihr Produkt während der Garantiezeit aufgrund von 
Verarbeitungs- oder Materialfehlern nicht wie vorgesehen funktionieren, werden 
wir das Produkt entweder reparieren oder ersetzen. Wir entscheiden nach 
eigenem Ermessen, ob wir eine Reparatur oder einen Ersatz anbieten. Das Produkt 
fällt nicht unter die Garantie, wenn es in irgendeiner Weise missbraucht, 
umgebaut, modifiziert oder verändert wurde.  

Sollte Ihr Produkt innerhalb der Garantiezeit ausfallen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass 
Sie alle erforderlichen Unterlagen zur Verfügung haben, einschließlich des 
Kaufbelegs (Quittung oder Rechnung mit Seriennummer, Ort und Datum des 
Kaufs) sowie alle unbeschädigten Originalverpackungen und Prospekte usw. Es 
wird dringend empfohlen, dass Sie Ihr Produkt sorgfältig überprüfen, bevor Sie es 
verwenden oder installieren. Alle Einzelheiten zu Ihrem Produkt finden Sie in der 
Bedienungsanleitung, die dem Produkt beiliegt. Wir empfehlen Ihnen dringend, 
diese Anleitung vollständig und sorgfältig zu lesen und sie zum späteren 
Nachschlagen aufzubewahren.

Diese Produktgarantie hat keinen Einfluss auf Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte.

QUITTUNG ODER KAUFBELEG 
HIER ANBRINGEN

www.firedupcorporation.com

Fired Up Corporation Ltd
Fired Up Buildings

HD1 3LF, UK

Fired Up Corporation
(Ireland) Ltd

71, D02 P593, Dublin
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Queste note devono assolutamente essere lette 
prima dell'uso

Queste istruzioni sono per la vostra sicurezza. Si prega di 
leggerli attentamente prima dell'uso e di conservarli per 
riferimenti futuri. La mancata osservanza delle stesse 
potrebbe causare lesioni e/o danni materiali. Queste sono 
disponibili anche sul nostro sito web.

CONTENUTI

SEZIONE 01
Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza      27

SEZIONE 02
Identificazione         28-29

SEZIONE 03
Utilizzo           29-31
Specifiche          31
Garanzia           32
Contatti           32
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IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
COSA FARE
                  
•  Leggere TUTTE le istruzioni prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.
                  
•  Utilizzare questo apparecchio solo per l'uso previsto, come descritto in questo     
    manuale.
                  
•  Verificare che l'alimentazione di rete corrisponda a quella indicata sul prodotto prima  
    del collegamento e collegare solo ad una presa con messa a terra. 
                  
•  Scollegare sempre l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica prima di effettuare operazioni di  
    pulizia o manutenzione.
                  
•  Controllare regolarmente se la sveglia e il cavo di alimentazione presentano danni.
                  

COSA NON FARE
                  
•  Non utilizzare mai l'apparecchio in bagno o vicino a qualsiasi fonte d'acqua.
                  
•  Non immergere mai l'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi. Non utilizzare questo    
    apparecchio con le mani bagnate. Se l'apparecchio dovesse essere bagnato,    
    scollegarlo.
                  
•  Non tentare di effettuare riparazioni. Rivolgersi sempre ad un tecnico qualificato.
                  

Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e 
da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali,  mentali o con mancanza di 
esperienza e conoscenza se hanno ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni relative all'uso 
dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e se comprendono i pericoli coinvolti. 

La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono essere effettuate da 
bambini a meno che non abbiano più di 8 anni e siano supervisionati.

I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio.

Controllare regolarmente che l'apparecchio e il cavo di alimentazione non presentino 
danni. 
Se il cavo di alimentazione viene danneggiato, deve essere sostituito da una persona 
adeguatamente qualificata utilizzando lo stesso cavo nominale. Non tentare di 
effettuare riparazioni all'apparecchio.

Quando si pulisce o si ripone l'apparecchio, staccare sempre la spina. Non strattonare 
mai il cavo per scollegarlo dalla presa, afferrare la spina e tirare per scollegarlo.

Se è assolutamente necessaria una prolunga, il cavo deve essere un cavo a tre fili con 
una spina di tipo con messa a terra e un collegamento del cavo. La potenza nominale 
deve essere superiore alla potenza nominale massima dell'apparecchio.
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1. Caricabatterie Wireless per 9. Salta Indietro 
 Cellulare
2. Bluetooth   10. Riproduci/Metti in Pausa/
       Rispondi alla Chiamata
3. Ingresso Audio da 3,5 mm  11. Avanti
4. Luminosità dello Schermo  12. Volume Alto
5. Scheda SD   13. Allarme 2
6. FM Radio   14. Microfono
7. Allarme 1   15. USB (Lettura Dati)
8. Volume Basso   16. Porta di Ricarica USB

PARTE SUPERIORE

PARTE FRONTALE 

1

2 3 4 5 6

8 9 10

15 16

14

11 127 13
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INDIETRO

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

IDENTIFICAZIONE

17.      Ingresso Alimentazione CC 9 V  21.      Tasto Interruttore 12 Ore/24 Ore
18.      Ingresso Ausiliario   22.      Sonno
19.      Imposta Ora/settimana/Data e Blocco 23.      Slot per Scheda di Memoria TF
20.      Porta di Ricarica di Tipo C   24.      Imposta il volume della sveglia

UTILIZZO
IMPOSTARE ORA & DATA

1.     Sposta               a destra sul retro della sveglia
2.     Premere i pulsanti      e      sulla parte superiore del dispositivo per modificare l'ora
3.     Premere il pulsante           per impostare l'ora
4.     Premere i pulsanti      e      per modificare i minuti
5.     Premere il pulsante           per impostare i minuti

Ripeti questa procedura per l'anno, il mese e il giorno. Sposta               a sinistra sul retro 
della sveglia per bloccare le impostazioni.

IMPOSTARE UNA SVEGLIA

1.     Premere a lungo il pulsante       sulla parte superiore della sveglia per accedere alla  
        modalità sveglia
2.     Premere i pulsanti       e      per modificare l'ora
3.     Premere       per accedere all'impostazione dei minuti
4.     Premere i pulsanti      e      per modificare i minuti
5.     Premere       per accedere alla selezione del tono di allarme (5 opzioni)
6.     Premere i pulsanti      e      per modificare il tono della sveglia
7.     Premere       per inserire i giorni della sveglia (3 opzioni = lun-ven / lun-sab / dom-sab)
8.     Premere i pulsanti      e      per modificare i giorni
9.     Premere       per completare l'impostazione della sveglia
10.   Attivare/disattivare       per attivare e disattivare la sveglia

La sveglia 1 e 2 vengono impostate allo stesso modo



RIPRODUZIONE AUDIO AUX-IN

1.     Premere         per accedere alla modalità AUX. L'icona         apparirà sul display  
        della sveglia
2.     Inserire un cavo ausiliario da 3,5 mm nello slot               sul retro della sveglia
3.     Inserire l'estremità opposta del cavo ausiliario nel dispositivo selezionato per  
        connettersi correttamente 

MODALITÀ SCHEDA TF

1.     Premere     per accedere alla modalità TC Card, l'icona      lampeggerà sul display
2.     Inserire la scheda TF nello slot             sul retro della sveglia
3.     Una volta inserita correttamente, l'icona       verrà visualizzata con una luce lunga

Utilizzare i pulsanti                        per saltare indietro, riprodurre, mettere in pausa e 
andare avanti
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1.     Quando suona la sveglia, premendo qualsiasi pulsante in alto si attiverà la funzione  
        posticipa e si visualizzerà l'icona 
2.     Per disattivare la posticipazione, premere      o

CONNESSIONE AL BLUETOOTH

1.     Premere per      attivare il Bluetooth. L'icona       lampeggerà sul display della   
        sveglia
2.     Nelle impostazioni Bluetooth del telefono, selezionare il dispositivo denominato K9    
        per connettere alla sveglia
3.     Una volta connessa con successo, la sveglia riprodurrà un messaggio sonoro e    
        l'icona       verrà visualizzata con una luce lunga

Dopo aver connesso con successo al Bluetooth, riprodurre la musica in modalità 
wireless dal tuo cellulare. Utilizzare i pulsanti                        per saltare indietro, riprodurre, 
mettere in pausa e andare avanti. 

Premere a lungo          per 3 secondi per disconnettersi dal telefono cellulare corrente

MODALITÀ UTENTE

1.     Inserire l'unità USB nella porta USB sulla parte anteriore sinistra della sveglia
2.     Una volta inserita, la sveglia riconoscerà e leggerà l'USB, visualizzando       in luce  
        lunga

Utilizzare i pulsanti                        per saltare indietro, riprodurre, mettere in pausa e 
andare avanti

RADIO FM

1.     Premere      per passare alla radio FM. L'icona       apparirà sul display della  
        sveglia
2.     Premere il pulsante          per accedere alla stazione pre-memorizzata
3.     Premere i pulsanti             per selezionare una stazione
4.     Premere a lungo     per accedere alla modalità di ricerca automatica



POTENZA DI BACKUP

C'è uno scomparto nella parte inferiore della sveglia per inserire 2 batterie AAA nel 
dispositivo per l'alimentazione di riserva. Ciò garantisce che la sveglia continui a 
funzionare e conservi la memoria durante un'interruzione di corrente.

Nota: Per funzionare, la sveglia deve essere collegata utilizzando l'alimentatore.

SPECIFICHE 

               
Versione Bluetooth - AB 5.0
               
Portata Bluetooth  - 10m
               
SNR    - >65 dB 
               
Ingresso Alimentazione  - CC 9 V
               

CONFORMITÀ ALLE DIRETTIVE

Conforme alle Direttive Europee pertinenti

PROTEZIONE AMBIENTALE 

•  (RAEE) Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche

    I prodotti elettrici usati non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici. Si prega di    
    riciclare dove esistono strutture. Rivolgersi all'autorità locale o al rivenditore per consigli  
    sul riciclaggio.

•  Questo apparecchio è conforme alla direttiva RoHS che limita l'uso di determinate      
    sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
    Questa direttiva vieta l’immissione sul mercato dell’UE di nuove apparecchiature    
    elettriche ed elettroniche contenenti livelli superiori a quelli concordati di piombo,    
    cadmio, mercurio, cromo esavalente, bifenile polibromurato (PBB) ed etere di difenile  
    polibromurato (PBDE).
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GARANZIA 

Per vostra comodità, non è necessario compilare un modulo e restituircelo per 
convalidare la garanzia. Tuttavia, assicurarsi di conservare la ricevuta che 
fungerà sia da prova d'acquisto che da documento di convalida della 
garanzia. Vi consigliamo di allegare la ricevuta a questa documentazione. 

Il prodotto è coperto da una garanzia minima di 12 mesi dalla data in cui 
l'acquirente originale lo riceve. Se il prodotto non funziona secondo le 
specifiche a causa di difetti di fabbricazione o di materiali durante il periodo di 
garanzia, ripareremo o sostituiremo il prodotto. Useremo la nostra discrezione 
per determinare se offrire una riparazione o fornire una sostituzione. Il prodotto 
non sarà coperto da garanzia se è stato utilizzato in modo improprio, 
trasformato, modificato o alterato in qualsiasi modo.  

Se il prodotto si guasta entro il periodo di garanzia, assicurarsi di avere a 
disposizione tutta la documentazione necessaria, inclusa la prova o l'acquisto 
(ricevuta o fattura con numero di serie, luogo e data di acquisto) oltre a tutti gli 
imballaggi e i volantini originali non danneggiati, ecc. Si consiglia vivamente di 
ispezionare attentamente il prodotto prima che venga utilizzato o installato. Per 
i dettagli completi del prodotto è necessario fare riferimento al manuale di 
istruzioni che accompagna il prodotto. Si consiglia vivamente di leggere 
attentamente questo manuale nella sua interezza e di conservarlo per 
riferimenti futuri.

Questa garanzia del prodotto non pregiudica i diritti legali.

PORRE QUI LA RICEVUTA 
O LA PROVA D'ACQUISTO

www.firedupcorporation.com

Fired Up Corporation Ltd
Fired Up Buildings

HD1 3LF, UK

Fired Up Corporation
(Ireland) Ltd

71, D02 P593, Dublin



M
A

N
U

A
L 

D
E

 U
S

O
 Y

 C
U

ID
A

D
O

R E L O J  D E S P E R T A D O R

Este manual es para los siguientes modelos:
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Estas notas deben leerse antes de usar

Estas instrucciones son por su seguridad. Por favor, léalas 
detenidamente antes de usar y consérvelas para futuras 
referencias. No seguir estas instrucciones podría causar 
lesiones y/o daños materiales. Estas instrucciones también 
están disponibles en nuestra página web.

CONTENIDO

SECCIÓN 01
Instrucciones de seguridad importantes    35

SECCIÓN 02
Identificación          36-37

SECCIÓN 03
Uso            37-39
Especificaciones         39
Garantía           40
Contacto          40
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
QUE HACER
                  
•  Lea TODAS las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.
                  
•  Use este aparato solo para el uso previsto como se describe en este manual.
                  
•  Verifique que el suministro eléctrico sea el mismo que el indicado en el producto    
    antes de conectarlo y solo conéctelo a una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra.
                  
•  Siempre desconecte el aparato de la fuente de alimentación antes de realizar la    
    limpieza o el mantenimiento.
                  
•  Revise regularmente el despertador y el cable de alimentación en busca de daños.
                  

QUE NO HACER
                  
•  Nunca use el aparato en el baño o cerca de cualquier fuente de agua.
                  
•  Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua u otros líquidos. No use este aparato con las    
    manos mojadas. Si el aparato está mojado, desenchúfelo.
                  
•  No intente reparar el aparato. Siempre contacte a un técnico cualificado.
                  

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de 
manera segura y si comprenden los riesgos involucrados. 

La limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser realizados por niños a menos 
que tengan más de 8 años y estén supervisados.

Los niños no deben jugar con el dispositivo.

Revise regularmente el aparato y el cable de alimentación en busca de daños. 
Si el cable de alimentación se daña, debe ser reemplazado por una persona 
cualificada utilizando un cable con la misma clasificación. No intente reparar el 
aparato.

Al limpiar o guardar el aparato, siempre desconecte el enchufe de la toma de 
corriente. Nunca tire del cable para desconectarlo de la toma, en su lugar, agarre el 
enchufe y tire para desconectarlo. 

Evite el uso de un cable de extensión que pueda sobrecalentarse y causar riesgo de 
incendio. 
Si es absolutamente necesario usar un cable de extensión, debe ser un cable de tres 
hilos con un enchufe de tipo con conexión a tierra y una conexión de cable. Debe estar 
clasificado por encima de la potencia máxima del aparato.
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1. Cargador inalámbrico para teléfono móvil  9. Retroceder 
2. Bluetooth    10. Reproducir/Pausar/   
       Responder llamada
3. Entrada de audio de 3,5 mm  11. Avanzar
4. Brillo de la pantalla   12. Subir volumen
5. Tarjeta SD    13. Alarma 2
6. Radio FM    14. Micrófono
7. Alarma 1    15. USB (lectura de datos)
8. Bajar volumen    16. Puerto de carga USB

PARTE SUPERIOR

FRENTE

1

2 3 4 5 6

8 9 10

15 16

14

11 127 13
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ATRÁS

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

IDENTIFICACIÓN

17.      Entrada de alimentación CC 9 V 21.      Interruptor de cambio 12 horas/  
               24 horas
18.      Entrada Auxiliar    22.      Dormir
19.      Configurar hora/semana/fecha y bloqueo 23.      Ranura para tarjeta de memoria TF
20.      Puerto de carga Tipo-C  24.      Configurar volumen de alarma

USO
CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA HORA Y LA FECHA

1.     Deslice el interruptor               a la derecha en la parte posterior del despertador
2.     Presione los botones      y      en la parte superior del dispositivo para cambiar la hora
3.     Presione el botón           para configurar la hora
4.     Presione los botones      y      para cambiar los minutos
5.     Presione el botón          para configurar los minutos

Repita este proceso para el año, mes y día. Deslice el interruptor               a la izquierda 
en la parte posterior del despertador para bloquear la configuración.

CONFIGURACIÓN DE UNA ALARMA

1.     Mantenga presionado el botón      en la parte superior del despertador para entrar  
        en el modo de alarma.
2.     Presione los botones      y      para cambiar la hora
3.     Presione       para ingresar la configuración de minutos
4.     Presione los botones      y      para cambiar los minutos
5.     Presione       para ingresar la selección del tono de alarma (5 opciones)
6.     Presione los botones      y     para cambiar el tono de alarma
7.     Presione       para ingresar los días de la alarma (3 opciones = Lun-Vie / Lun-Sáb /     
        Dom-Sáb)
8.     Presione los botones      y     para cambiar los días
9.     Presione       para completar la configuración de la alarma
10.   Deslice el interruptor       para apagar y encender la alarma

Las alarmas 1 y 2 se configuran de la misma manera



APLAZAR

1.     Cuando suene la alarma, presionar cualquier botón superior entrará en la función       
        de repetición (aplazar) y el despertador mostrará el ícono 
2.     Para apagar la repetición, presione      o

CONEXIÓN A BLUETOOTH

1.     Presione      para encender el bluetooth. El ícono       parpadeará en la pantalla     
        del despertador
2.     IEn la configuración de bluetooth en su teléfono móvil, seleccione el dispositivo    
        titulado K9 para conectarse al despertador
3.     Una vez conectado correctamente, el despertador emitirá un sonido de aviso y el  
        ícono       se mostrará en una luz larga

Después de conectarse correctamente al bluetooth, puede reproducir música de 
forma inalámbrica desde su teléfono móvil. Use los botones                        para 
retroceder, reproducir, pausar y avanzar. 

Presione          durante 3 segundos para desconectarse del teléfono móvil actual.

MODO USB

1.     Inserte la unidad USB en el puerto USB en la parte delantera izquierda del  
        despertador
2.     Una vez insertado, el despertador reconocerá y leerá el USB, mostrando       con  
        una luz prolongada

Use los botones                        para retroceder, reproducir, pausar y avanzar.

MODO TARJETA TF

1.     Presione     para ingresar al modo Tarjeta TF, el ícono       parpadeará en la    
        pantalla
2.     Inserte la tarjeta TF en la ranura             en la parte posterior del despertador
3.     Una vez insertada correctamente, el ícono       se mostrará en luz larga

Use los botones                        para retroceder, reproducir, pausar y avanzar

RADIO FM

1.     Presione      para cambiar a la radio FM. El ícono       aparecerá en la pantalla  
        del despertador
2.     Presione el botón          para ingresar a la estación prealmacenada.
3.     Presione los botones             para seleccionar una estación.
4.     Mantenga presionado      para ingresar al modo de búsqueda automática

REPRODUCCIÓN DE AUDIO AUXILIAR

1.     Presione         para ingresar al modo AUX. El ícono          aparecerá en la  
        pantalla del despertador
2.     Inserte un cable auxiliar de 3,5 mm en la ranura                en la parte posterior  
        del despertador
3.     Inserte el extremo opuesto del cable auxiliar en su dispositivo seleccionado
        para conectarse correctamente
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ALIMENTACIÓN DE RESPALDO

Hay un compartimento en la parte inferior del despertador para insertar 2 pilas AAA en 
el dispositivo para alimentación de respaldo. Esto garantiza que el despertador 
continúe funcionando y conserve su memoria durante un corte de energía.

Nota: El despertador debe estar conectado usando el adaptador de corriente para 
funcionar.

ESPECIFICACIONES

               
Versión de Bluetooth - AB 5.0
               
Alcance de Bluetooth  - 10m
               
SNR    - >65 dB 
               
Entrada de energía  - CC 9 V
               

CONFORMIDAD CON DIRECTIVAS

Cumple con las Directivas Europeas relevantes.

PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

•  (REEE) Residuos de Equipos Eléctricos y Electrónicos

    Los productos eléctricos en desuso no deben desecharse con los residuos domésticos.  
    Por favor, recicle donde existan instalaciones. Consulte con su Autoridad Local o     
    minorista para obtener consejos sobre reciclaje.

•  Este aparato cumple con la directiva RoHS que restringe el uso de ciertas sustancias     
    peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.
    Esta directiva prohíbe la comercialización en el mercado de la UE de nuevos equipos  
    eléctricos y electrónicos que contengan más niveles acordados de plomo, cadmio,     
    mercurio, cromo hexavalente, retardantes de llama de bifenilo polibromado (PBB) y     
    éter de difenilo polibromado (PBDE).
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GARANTÍA

Para su conveniencia, no es necesario que complete un formulario y nos lo 
devuelva para validar su garantía. Sin embargo, asegúrese de conservar su 
recibo, que actuará como prueba de compra y documento de validación de 
garantía. Recomendamos que adjunte su recibo a esta documentación.   

Su producto tiene una garantía mínima de 12 meses a partir de la fecha en 
que el comprador original lo recibe. Si su producto deja de funcionar según sus 
especificaciones debido a mano de obra defectuosa o materiales durante el 
período de garantía, repararemos o reemplazaremos el producto. Usaremos 
nuestra discreción para determinar si ofrecer una reparación o proporcionar un 
reemplazo. El producto no estará cubierto por la garantía si ha sido mal 
utilizado, transformado, modificado o alterado de alguna manera.  

Si su producto falla dentro del período de garantía, asegúrese de tener toda la 
documentación necesaria disponible, incluida la prueba de compra (recibo o 
factura con número de serie, ubicación y fecha de compra), además de todo 
el embalaje original no dañado y folletos, etc. Se recomienda 
encarecidamente que inspeccione cuidadosamente su producto antes de 
usarlo o instalarlo. Para obtener todos los detalles de su producto, consulte el 
manual de instrucciones que acompaña al producto. Se le recomienda que 
lea este manual cuidadosamente en su totalidad y que lo conserve para 
futuras consultas.

Esta garantía del producto no afecta sus derechos legales.

ADJUNTE AQUÍ EL RECIBO O 
COMPROBANTE DE 

COMPRA GARANTÍA

www.firedupcorporation.com

Fired Up Corporation Ltd
Fired Up Buildings

HD1 3LF, UK

Fired Up Corporation
(Ireland) Ltd

71, D02 P593, Dublin
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Niniejsza instrukcja przeznaczona jest dla następujących modeli:

Regent   K9

www.corbyofwindsor.com

www.firedupcorporation.com/manual
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Należy przeczytać niniejsze uwagi przed 
rozpoczęciem użytkowania

Niniejsze instrukcje są dla Twojego bezpieczeństwa. Prosimy 
dokładnie je przeczytać przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania i 
zachować na przyszłość. Niedostosowanie się do nich może 
skutkować urazem i/lub uszkodzeniem mienia. Niniejsze 
instrukcje są również dostępne na naszej stronie internetowej.

SPIS TREŚCI

SEKCJA 01
Ważne instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa   43

SEKCJA 02
Identyfikacja          44-45

SEKCJA 03
Użytkowanie          45-47
Specyfikacja          47
Gwarancja          48
Kontakt           48
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WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
CO NALEŻY ROBIĆ
                  
•  Przeczytaj WSZYSTKIE instrukcje, zanim rozpoczniesz korzystanie z produktu.
                  
•  Urządzenie należy stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, tak jak to opisano w  
    niniejszej instrukcji.
                  
•  Przed podłączeniem do gniazdka sprawdź, czy zasilanie sieciowe jest takie samo, jak    
    wskazane na produkcie i podłączaj wyłącznie do gniazdek uziemionych. 
                  
•  Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od zasilania przed dokonywaniem czyszczenia lub    
    konserwacji.
                  
•  Regularnie sprawdzaj zegar z budzikiem oraz kabel zasilający pod kątem uszkodzeń.
                  
CZEGO NIE NALEŻY ROBIĆ
                  
•  Nigdy nie korzystaj z urządzenia w łazience ani w pobliżu jakichkolwiek źródeł wody.
                  
•  Nigdy nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie ani w innych płynach. Nie korzystaj z     
    urządzenia przy użyciu mokrych rąk. Jeśli urządzenie jest mokre, odłącz je. 
                  
•  Nie próbuj dokonywać napraw urządzenia. Zawsze kontaktuj się z wykwalifikowanym    
    technikiem.
                  

Z urządzenia mogą korzystać dzieci w wieku powyżej 8 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonych 
zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub psychicznych bądź pozbawione 
doświadczenia i wiedzy, o ile znajdują się pod nadzorem lub zostały poinstruowane na 
temat korzystania z urządzenia w sposób bezpieczny oraz rozumieją wiążące się z tym 
ryzyko.

Czyszczenia i konserwacji nie powinny przeprowadzać dzieci, o ile nie mają
ukończonych 8 lat i nie znajdują się pod opieką. 

Dzieciom nie wolno bawić się urządzeniem.

Regularnie sprawdzaj urządzenie i kabel zasilający pod kątem uszkodzeń. 
Jeśli kabel zasilający ulegnie uszkodzeniu, musi on zostać wymieniony przez
odpowiednio wykwalifikowaną osobę przy pomocy kabla tej samej klasy. Nie próbuj 
dokonywać napraw urządzenia.

Podczas czyszczenia bądź magazynowania zawsze odłączaj wtyczkę z gniazdka 
sieciowego. Nigdy nie wyrywaj kabla celem odłączenia od gniazdka, lecz chwyć
wtyczkę i pociągnij w celu odłączenia.

Unikaj stosowania przedłużacza, gdyż może się on przegrzać i stwarzać ryzyko pożaru. 
Jeśli przedłużacz jest absolutnie niezbędny, kabel powinien być trójprzewodowy z 
uziemiającą wtyczką i gniazdem. Musi on przewyższać maksymalną moc znamionową
urządzenia.
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1. Bezprzewodowa Ładowarka 9. Przeskocz do Tyłu 
 Telefonu
2. Bluetooth   10. Odtwarzaj/Wstrzymaj/Odbierz
      Telefon
3. Wejście Audio 3,5mm  11. Przeskocz do Przodu
4. Jasność Wyświetlacza  12. Zwiększ Głośność
5. Karta SD    13. Alarm 2
6. Radio FM   14. Mikrofon
7. Alarm 1    15. USB (Odczyt Danych)
8. Zmniejsz Głośność   16. Port Ładujący USB

GÓRA

PRZÓD

1

2 3 4 5 6

8 9 10

15 16

14

11 127 13
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WSTECZ

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

IDENTYFIKACJA

17.      Wejście Zasilające DC 9V   21.      Przełącznik 12 Godzin/24 Godzin
18.      Wejście Aux   22.      Sen
19.      Ustaw Godzinę/Tydzień/Datę i Zablokuj 23.      Gniazdo Kart Pamięci TF
20.      Port Ładujący Type-C   24.      Ustaw Głośność Alarmu

UŻYTKOWANIE
USTAWIANIE GODZINY I DATY

1.     Przesuń               w prawo z tyłu zegara z budzikiem
2.     Wciśnij przyciski      i      na górze urządzenia celem zmiany godziny
3.     Wciśnij przycisk          celem ustawienia godziny
4.     Wciśnij przyciski      i      celem zmiany minuty
5.     Wciśnij przycisk          celem ustawienia minuty

Powtórz proces dla roku, miesiąca i dnia. Przesuń              w lewo z tyłu zegara z budzikiem 
celem zablokowania ustawień.

USTAWIANIE ALARMU

1.     Przytrzymaj przycisk       na górze zegara z budzikiem celem wejścia w tryb alarmu
2.     Wciśnij przyciski      i      celem zmiany godziny
3.     Wciśnij       celem wejścia w ustawienie minut
4.     Wciśnij przyciski      i      celem zmiany minuty
5.     Wciśnij       celem wejścia w wybór tonu alarmu (5 opcji)
6.     Wciśnij przyciski      i      celem zmiany tonu alarmu
7.     Wciśnij       celem wejścia w dni alarmu (3 opcje = Pon-Pt / Pon-Sob / Nie-Sob)
8.     Wciśnij przyciski      i      celem zmiany dnia
9.     Wciśnij       celem zakończenia ustawiania alarmu
10.   Przesuń       celem włączenia lub wyłączenia alarmu

Alarm 1 i Alarm 2 ustawiane są w ten sam sposób



DRZEMKA

1.     Kiedy dzwoni alarm, wciśnięcie dowolnego przycisku na górze aktywuje tryb     
        drzemki, a zegar z budzikiem wyświetli ikonę
2.     Aby wyłączyć drzemkę, wciśnij       lub 

ŁĄCZENIE Z BLUETOOTH

1.     Wciśnij      celem włączenia Bluetooth. Ikona       zacznie migać na wyświetlaczu     
        zegara z budzikiem
2.     W ustawieniach Bluetooth na swoim telefonie wybierz urządzenie o nazwie K9    
        celem połączenia się z zegarem z budzikiem
3.     Po udanym połączeniu zegar z budzikiem odtworzy sygnał dźwiękowy, a ikona     
        wyświetli się długim światłem

Po pomyślnym połączeniu z Bluetooth możesz bezprzewodowo odtwarzać muzykę ze 
swojego telefonu. Użyj przycisków                        celem przeskoczenia w tył, odtwarza-
nia, wstrzymania i przeskoczenia wprzód.

Przytrzymaj          przez 3 sekundy celem rozłączenia z aktualnym telefonem 
komórkowym.

TRYB USB

1.     Włóż napęd USB w port USB po lewej stronie z przodu zegara z budzikiem
2.     Po włożeniu zegar z budzikiem rozpozna i odczyta pamięć USB, wyświetlając   
        długim światłem

Użyj przycisków                       celem przeskoczenia w tył, odtwarzania, wstrzymania i 
przeskoczenia wprzód

TRYB KARTY TF

1.     Wciśnij      celem wejścia w tryb Karty TC, ikona       zacznie migotać na    
        wyświetlaczu
2.     Włóż kartę TF do gniazda             z tyłu zegara z budzikiem
3.     Po pomyślnym włożeniu ikona       wyświetli się długim światłem

Użyj przycisków                       celem przeskoczenia w tył, odtwarzania, wstrzymania i 
przeskoczenia wprzód

RADIO FM

1.     Wciśnij      celem przełączenia na radio FM. Ikona       pojawi się na wyświetlaczu  
        zegara z budzikiem
2.     Wciśnij przycisk          celem przejścia do wcześniej ustawionej stacji
3.     Wciśnij przyciski            celem wyboru stacji
4.     Przytrzymaj      celem wejścia w tryb wyszukiwania automatycznego

ODTWARZANIE AUDIO AUX IN

1.     Wciśnij        celem wejścia w tryb AUX. Ikona          pojawi się na wyświetlaczu  
        zegara z budzikiem
2.     Włóż kabel typu aux 3,5mm do gniazda               z tyłu zegara z budzikiem
3.     Włóż drugi koniec kabla typu aux do wybranego urządzenia celem pomyślnego  
        połączenia
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ZASILANIE AWARYJNE

Na spodzie zegara z budzikiem znajduje się komora, w którą można włożyć 2 baterie AAA 
jako zasilanie awaryjne. Zapewnia to, że zegar z budzikiem będzie nadal działał i 
zachowa swą pamięć w razie przerwy w dopływie prądu.

Uwaga: Zegar z budzikiem musi być podłączony przy pomocy zasilacza, aby działał.

SPECYFIKACJA

               
Wersja Bluetooth   - AB 5.0
               
Zasięg Bluetooth   - 10m
               
SNR    - >65dB 
               
Moc Wejściowa    - DC 9V
               

ZGODNOŚĆ Z DYREKTYWAMI

Produkt zgodny z właściwymi Dyrektywami Europejskimi

OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA

•  (WEEE) Zużyty Sprzęt Elektryczny i Elektroniczny

    Zużytych produktów elektrycznych nie należy utylizować wraz z odpadami domowymi.  
    Prosimy oddać do odpowiedniego zakładu recyklingowego. Aby dowiedzieć się więcej  
    na temat recyklingu, prosimy skonsultować się ze swoimi Władzami Lokalnymi lub     
    sprzedawcą.

•  Niniejsze urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywą RoHS, która ogranicza stosowanie    
    pewnych substancji niebezpiecznych w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym.
    Dyrektywa ta zabrania wprowadzać na rynek UE nowego sprzętu elektrycznego lub     
    elektronicznego przekraczającego dozwoloną zawartość ołowiu, kadmu, rtęci,     
    sześciowartościowego chromu, polibromowanych bifenyli (PBB) oraz polibromowane 
    go eteru dwufenylu (PBDE) zmniejszającego palność.
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GWARANCJA

Dla Twojej wygody nie jest wymagane wypełnianie formularza ani odsyłanie go 
nam celem weryfikacji swojej gwarancji. Prosimy jednak upewnić się, że 
zachowałeś swój paragon, który pełnić będzie rolę zarówno dowodu zakupu jak i 
dokumentu weryfikującego gwarancję. Zalecamy załączyć paragon do 
niniejszej dokumentacji.  

Twój produkt opatrzony jest co najmniej 12-miesięczną gwarancją od daty 
odbioru przez oryginalnego nabywcę. Jeśli Twój produkt nie działa zgodnie ze 
specyfikacją ze względu na wadliwe wykonanie lub materiały w trakcie trwania 
okresu gwarancyjnego, wówczas naprawimy bądź wymienimy produkt. Według 
własnego uznania zdecydujemy, czy zaoferować naprawę, czy też wysłać
produkt zastępczy. Gwarancja nie obejmuje produktu, który był użytkowany 
nieprawidłowo, przekształcany, modyfikowany bądź przerabiany w jakikolwiek 
sposób.  

Jeśli Twój produkt ulegnie awarii w trakcie trwania okresu gwarancyjnego, 
prosimy upewnić się, czy posiadasz przy sobie wszelką niezbędną dokumentację, 
w tym dowód zakupu (paragon lub faktura z numerem seryjnym, lokalizacja i 
data zakupu) wraz z wszelkim oryginalnym nieuszkodzonym opakowaniem i 
ulotkami itp. Gorąco zalecamy dokładnie sprawdzić produkt przez rozpoczęciem 
użytkowania lub instalacją. Aby poznać pełne szczegóły na temat produktu, 
należy się zapoznać z instrukcją obsługi załączoną do produktu. Gorąco zalecamy 
dokładnie przeczytać ową instrukcję w całości oraz zachować ją na przyszłość.

Gwarancja na ten produkt nie ma wpływu na Twoje ustawowe prawa.

TUTAJ ZAMIEŚCIĆ PARAGON 
LUB DOWÓD ZAKUPU

www.firedupcorporation.com

Fired Up Corporation Ltd
Fired Up Buildings

HD1 3LF, UK

Fired Up Corporation
(Ireland) Ltd

71, D02 P593, Dublin
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Acest manual se referă la următoarele modele:

Regent   K9

www.corbyofwindsor.com

www.firedupcorporation.com/manual
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Aceste note trebuie citite înainte de utilizare

Aceste instrucțiuni sunt pentru siguranța dumneavoastră. Vă
rugăm să le citiți cu atenție înainte de utilizare și să le păstrați 
pentru referințe ulterioare. Nerespectarea acestora ar putea 
cauza vătămări și/sau daune materiale. Aceste instrucțiuni 
sunt, de asemenea, disponibile pe site-ul nostru.

CONȚINUT

SECȚIUNE 01
Instrucțiuni importante de siguranță     51

SECȚIUNE 02
Identificare          52-53

SECȚIUNE 03
Utilizare           53-55
Specificație          55
Garanție           56
Contacte          56
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INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE DE SIGURANȚĂ
CE SĂ FACEȚI
                  
•  Citiți TOATE instrucțiunile înainte de a utiliza acest produs.
                  
•  Folosiți acest aparat numai pentru utilizarea prevăzută, așa cum este descrisă în acest  
    manual.
                  
•  Verificați dacă alimentarea cu energie electrică este aceeași cu cea indicată pe    
    produs înainte de conectare și conectați numai la o priză cu împământare. 
                  
•  Deconectați întotdeauna aparatul de la rețeaua electrică înainte de a efectua     
    curățarea sau întreținerea.
                  
•  Verificați periodic dacă ceasul deșteptător și cablul de alimentare sunt deteriorate.
                  

NU
                  
•  Nu utilizați niciodată aparatul în baie sau în apropierea unei surse de apă.
                  
•  Nu scufundați niciodată aparatul în apă sau în alte lichide. Nu utilizați acest aparat cu  
    mâinile umede. Dacă aparatul este ud, scoateți-l din priză.
                  
•  Nu încercați să efectuați reparații ale acestui aparat. Contactați întotdeauna un    
    tehnician calificat.
                  

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârsta de peste 8 ani și de persoane cu 
capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsă de experiență și cunoștințe, 
dacă acestea au fost supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului într-un 
mod sigur și dacă înțeleg pericolele implicate. 

Curățarea și întreținerea de către utilizator nu trebuie să fie efectuate de către copii decât 
dacă aceștia au peste 8 ani și sunt supravegheați. 

Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul.

Verificați periodic dacă aparatul și cablul de alimentare sunt deteriorate.
În cazul în care cablul de alimentare se deteriorează, acesta trebuie înlocuit de o 
persoană calificată corespunzător, folosind același cablu nominal. Nu încercați să
efectuați reparații ale acestui aparat.

Atunci când curățați sau depozitați aparatul, scoateți întotdeauna ștecherul din priză. Nu 
trageți niciodată de cablu pentru a-l deconecta de la priză, ci prindeți ștecherul și trageți 
pentru a deconecta.

Evitați utilizarea unui prelungitor, care se poate supraîncălzi și poate cauza risc de 
incendiu. 
În cazul în care este absolut necesar un prelungitor, acesta trebuie să fie un cablu cu trei 
fire, cu împământare. Acesta trebuie să aibă o putere nominală superioară puterii 
nominale maxime a aparatului.
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1 IDENTIFICARE

1. Încărcător wireless pentru telefoane 9. Salt înapoi
 mobile 
2. Bluetooth    10. Redare/ Pauză/Răspundeți
       la apel
3. Intrare audio de 3,5 mm   11. Salt înainte
4. Luminozitate afișaj   12. Creștere volum
5. Card SD     13. Alarma 2
6. Radio FM    14. Microfon
7. Alarma 1    15. USB (citire date)
8. Scăderea volumului   16. Port de încărcare USB

PARTE SUPERIOARĂ

FAȚĂ

1
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ÎNAPOI

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

IDENTIFICARE

17.      Intrare de alimentare DC 9V   21.      Comutare 12 ore/24 ore 
18.      Intrare auxiliară    22.      Somn
19.      Setare oră/săptămână/data și blocare 23.      Slot pentru card de memorie TF
20.      Port de încărcare tip C   24.      Setați volumul alarmei

FOLOSIRE
SETAREA OREI ȘI DATEI

1.     Comutați               la dreapta pe partea din spate a ceasului de alarmă
2.     Apăsați butoanele      și     din partea superioară a dispozitivului pentru a schimba ora
3.     Apăsați butonul           pentru a seta ora
4.     Apăsați butoanele      și      pentru a schimba minutele
5.     Apăsați butonul         pentru a seta minutele

Repetați acest proces pentru an, lună și zi. Comutați               spre stânga pe partea din 
spate a ceasului deșteptător pentru a bloca setările.

SETAREA UNEI ALARME

1.     Apăsați lung butonul       din partea superioară a ceasului de alarmă pentru a intra în  
        modul alarmă
2.     Apăsați butoanele      și      pentru a schimba ora
3.     Apăsați       pentru a intra în setarea minutelor
4.     Apăsați butoanele      și      pentru a modifica minutul
5.     Apăsați       pentru a intra în selectarea tonului de alarmă (5 opțiuni)
6.     Apăsați butoanele      și     pentru a schimba tonul alarmei
7.     Apăsați       pentru a introduce zilele de alarmă (3 opțiuni = luni-vineri / luni-sâmbătă /  
        duminică-sâmbătă)
8.     Apăsați butoanele      și      pentru a schimba zilele
9.     Apăsați       pentru a finaliza setarea alarmei
10.   Comutați       pentru a dezactiva și activa alarma

Alarma 1 și Alarma 2 sunt setate în același mod



AMÂNARE

1.     Atunci când sună alarma, dacă apăsați orice buton din partea de sus a ceasului,    
        veți intra în modul amânare, iar ceasul va afișa pictograma 
2.     Pentru a dezactiva amânarea, apăsați       sau

CONECTAREA LA BLUETOOTH

1.     Apăsați pentru      pentru a porni funcția bluetooth. Pictograma      va lumina    
        intermitent pe ecranul ceasului deșteptător
2.     În setările bluetooth ale telefonului mobil, selectați dispozitivul intitulat K9 pentru a     
        vă conecta la ceasul deșteptător
3.     Odată conectat cu succes, ceasul deșteptător va reda un mesaj sonor, iar    
        pictograma       se va fi afișată

După conectarea cu succes la bluetooth, puteți reda fără fir muzică de pe telefonul 
mobil. Utilizați butoanele                        pentru a trece înapoi, a reda, a pune pauză și a 
merge înainte. 

Apăsați lung          timp de 3 secunde pentru a vă deconecta de la telefonul mobil 
curent

MOD USB

1.     Introduceți unitatea USB în portul USB din stânga față a ceasului deșteptător
2.     Odată introdusă, ceasul deșteptător va afișa 

Utilizați butoanele                       pentru a merge înapoi, a reda, a pune pauză și a 
trece înainte

MOD TF CARD

1.     Apăsați      pentru a intra în modul TC Card, pictograma       va fi afișată
2.     Introduceți cardul TF în partea             din spate a ceasului deșteptător
3.     Odată introdus cu succes, pictograma       va fi afișată

Utilizați butoanele                         pentru a merge înapoi, a reda, a pune pe pauză și a 
trece înainte

RADIO FM

1.     Apăsați      pentru a comuta la radio FM. Pictograma       va apărea pe afișajul  
        ceasului deșteptător
2.     Apăsați butonul          pentru a intra pe postul presetat
3.     Apăsați butoanele             pentru a selecta un post
4.     Apăsați lung     pentru a intra în modul de căutare automată

AUX IN REDARE AUDIO

1.     Apăsați         pentru a intra în modul AUX. Pictograma          va apărea pe  
        afișajul ceasului deșteptător
2.     Introduceți un cablu auxiliar de 3,5 mm în fanta               din spatele ceasului  
        deșteptător
3.     Introduceți capătul opus al cablului auxiliar în dispozitivul selectat pentru a  
        realiza cu succes conexiunea
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ALIMENTARE 

În partea de jos a ceasului deșteptător există un compartiment pentru a introduce 2 
baterii AAA în dispozitiv pentru alimentarea de rezervă. Acest lucru asigură faptul că
ceasul continuă să funcționeze și își păstrează memoria în timpul unei pene de curent.

Notă: Pentru a funcționa, ceasul deșteptător trebuie să fie conectat la priză cu ajutorul 
adaptorului de alimentare.

SPECIFICAȚII

               
Versiune Bluetooth   - AB 5.0
               
Raza de acțiune Bluetooth  - 10m
               
SNR     - >65dB 
               
Alimentare     - DC 9V
               

CONFORMITATE CU DIRECTIVELE

Este conform cu directivele europene relevante

PROTECȚIA MEDIULUI

•  (WEEE) Deșeuri de echipamente electrice și electronice

    Deșeurile de produse electrice nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere.  
    Vă rugăm să le reciclați acolo unde există facilități. Verificați la autoritatea locală sau la  
    vânzătorul cu amănuntul pentru sfaturi de reciclare.

•  Acest aparat este în conformitate cu directiva RoHS, care restricționează utilizarea     
    anumitor substanțe periculoase în echipamentele electrice și electronice.
    Această directivă interzice introducerea pe piața UE a echipamentelor electrice și     
    electronice noi care conțin mai mult decât nivelurile convenite de plumb, cadmiu,     
    mercur, crom exavalent, bifenili polibromurați (PBB) și eteri de difenil polibromurați     
    (PBDE), substanțe ignifuge.
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GARANȚIE

Pentru confortul dumneavoastră, nu este necesar să completați un formular și să
ni-l trimiteți pentru a vă valida garanția. Cu toate acestea, vă rugăm să vă
asigurați că păstrați chitanța, care va acționa atât ca dovadă a achiziției, cât și 
ca document de validare a garanției. Vă recomandăm să atașați chitanța la 
această documentație. 

Produsul dumneavoastră beneficiază de o garanție de minimum 12 luni de la 
data primirii de către cumpărătorul original. În cazul în care produsul 
dumneavoastră nu funcționează conform specificațiilor sale din cauza unor 
defecte de fabricație sau de materiale în timpul perioadei de garanție, vom 
repara sau înlocui produsul. Ne vom folosi de discreția noastră pentru a 
determina dacă vom oferi o reparație sau o înlocuire. Produsul nu va fi acoperit 
de garanție dacă a fost utilizat în mod necorespunzător, transformat, modificat 
sau alterat în vreun fel.  

În cazul în care produsul dumneavoastră se defectează în perioada de 
garanție, vă rugăm să vă asigurați că aveți la dispoziție toate documentele 
necesare, inclusiv dovada de achiziție (chitanța sau factura cu numărul de 
serie, locația și data achiziției), pe lângă toate ambalajele originale nedeterio-
rate și pliantele etc. Se recomandă cu insistență să inspectați cu atenție produsul 
înainte de a-l utiliza sau instala. Pentru detalii complete despre produsul 
dumneavoastră trebuie să consultați manualul de instrucțiuni care însoțește 
produsul. Vă recomandăm cu insistență să citiți cu atenție acest manual în 
întregime și să îl păstrați pentru consultări ulterioare.

Această garanție a produsului nu afectează drepturile dumneavoastră legale.

APLICAȚI AICI CHITANȚA SAU 
DOVADA DE CUMPĂRARE

www.firedupcorporation.com

Fired Up Corporation Ltd
Fired Up Buildings

HD1 3LF, UK

Fired Up Corporation
(Ireland) Ltd

71, D02 P593, Dublin
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Tento návod je určen pro následující modely:

Regent   K9

www.corbyofwindsor.com

www.firedupcorporation.com/manual
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Tyto poznámky je nutné si přečíst před použitím

Tyto pokyny jsou určeny pro vaši bezpečnost. Před použitím si 
je důkladně přečtěte a uschovejte pro budoucí použití. Jejich 
nedodržení může způsobit zranění a/nebo poškození majetku. 
Tyto pokyny jsou k dispozici také na našich webových 
stránkách.

OBSAH

ODDÍL 01
Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny      59

ODDÍL 02
Identifikace          60-61

ODDÍL 03
Použití           61-63
Specifikace          63
Záruka           64
Kontakty           64
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DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
UPOZORNĚNÍ
                  
•  Před použitím tohoto výrobku si přečtěte VŠECHNY pokyny.
                  
•  Tento spotřebič používejte pouze k určenému účelu, jak je popsáno v tomto návodu.
                  
•  Před připojením zkontrolujte, zda je vaše síťové napájení shodné s napájením    
    uvedeným na výrobku, a připojujte pouze do uzemněné zásuvky. 
                  
•  Před prováděním čištění nebo údržby vždy odpojte spotřebič od elektrické sítě.
                  
•  Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda budík a přívodní kabel nejsou poškozeny. 
                  

CO NEDĚLAT
                  
•  Nikdy nepoužívejte spotřebič v koupelně nebo v blízkosti jakéhokoli zdroje vody.
                  
•  Nikdy neponořujte spotřebič do vody nebo jiných tekutin. Nepoužívejte tento spotřebič  
    s mokrýma rukama. Pokud je spotřebič mokrý, odpojte jej ze zásuvky. 
                  
•  Nepokoušejte se spotřebič opravovat. Vždy se obraťte na kvalifikovaného technika.
                  

Tento spotřebič mohou používat děti od 8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými 
nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jim byl 
poskytnut dohled nebo byly poučeny o používání spotřebiče bezpečným způsobem a 
pokud rozumí souvisejícím nebezpečím.

Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět děti, pokud nejsou starší 8 let a nejsou pod 
dohledem.

Děti si se spotřebičem nesmí hrát.

Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda spotřebič a přívodní kabel nejsou poškozeny.
Pokud dojde k poškození přívodního kabelu, musí jej vyměnit osoba s příslušnou kvalifikací 
za použití kabelu se stejnou jmenovitou hodnotou. Nepokoušejte se provádět opravy 
spotřebiče.

Při čištění nebo ukládání vždy vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky. Nikdy neškubejte za kabel, 
abyste jej odpojili od zásuvky, místo toho uchopte zástrčku a tahem ji odpojte. 

Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabel, který se může přehřát a způsobit nebezpečí požáru. 
Pokud je prodlužovací šňůra nezbytně nutná, měla by být třívodičová s uzemněným 
typem zástrčky a připojení šňůry. Musí být dimenzována na vyšší než maximální jmenovitý 
výkon spotřebiče.
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1. Bezdrátová nabíječka mobilních telefonů 9. Přeskočit zpět 
2. Bluetooth    10. Přehrát/pozastavit   
       /přijmout hovor
3. 3,5mm audio vstup   11. Přeskočit dopředu
4. Jas displeje    12. Zvýšení hlasitosti
5. SD karta     13. Budík 2
6. Rádio FM    14. Mikrofon
7. Budík 1     15. USB (čtení dat)
8. Snížení hlasitosti    16. Nabíjecí port USB

SHORA

ZEPŘEDU

1

2 3 4 5 6

8 9 10

15 16

14

11 127 13
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ZPĚT

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

IDENTIFIKACE

17.     Napájecí vstup DC 9V   21.     12 hodin/24 hodin Přepínací tlačítko
18.     Pomocný vstup   22.     Spánek
19.     Nastavení času/týdne/data a uzamčení 23.     Slot pro paměťovou kartu TF 
20.     Nabíjecí port typu C  24.     Nastavení hlasitosti budíku

POUŽITÍ

NASTAVENÍ ČASU A DATA

1.     Přepínání                vpravo na zadní straně budíku
2.     Stisknutím tlačítek     a     na horní straně zařízení změníte hodiny
3.     Stisknutím tlačítka          nastavte hodinu
4.     Stisknutím tlačítek      a      změníte minuty
5.     Stisknutím tlačítka          nastavíte minuty

Tento postup opakujte pro rok, měsíc a den. Přepnutím tlačítka               vlevo 
na zadní straně budíku nastavení uzamknete.

NASTAVENÍ BUDÍKU

1.     Dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka       na horní straně budíku přejděte do režimu budíku
2.     Stisknutím tlačítek      a     změňte hodinu
3.     Stisknutím tlačítka        vstupte do nastavení minut
4.     Stisknutím tlačítek      a      změníte nastavení minut
5.     Stisknutím tlačítka       vstupte do volby tónu budíku (5 možností)
6.     Stisknutím tlačítek      a      změníte tón budíku
7.     Stisknutím tlačítka        zadáte dny buzení (3 možnosti = Po-Pá / Po-So / Ne-So)
8.     Stisknutím tlačítek      a      změníte dny
9.     Stisknutím tlačítka        dokončíte nastavení budíku
10.   Přepnutím tlačítka       vypnete a zapnete budík

Budík 1 a Budík 2 se nastavují stejným způsobem



PŘIPOJENÍ K BLUETOOTH

1.     Stisknutím tlačítka       zapněte funkci Bluetooth. Na displeji budíku bude blikat
        ikona    
2.     V nastavení Bluetooth v mobilním telefonu vyberte zařízení s názvem K9, které chcete  
        připojit k budíku
3.     Po úspěšném připojení budík přehraje zvukovou výzvu a na displeji se dlouze rozsvítí  
        ikona 

Po úspěšném připojení k Bluetooth můžete bezdrátově přehrávat hudbu z mobilního 
telefonu. Pomocí tlačítek                       můžete přeskakovat zpět, přehrávat, pozastavit a 
přeskakovat vpřed.
Dlouhým stisknutím          na 3 sekundy se odpojíte od aktuálního mobilního telefonu.
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1.     Když budík zazvoní, stisknutím libovolného horního tlačítka přejdete do režimu     
        odložení a na budíku se zobrazí ikona         
2.     Chcete-li funkci Snooze vypnout, stiskněte tlačítko        nebo

REŽIM USB

1.     Vložte USB disk do USB na levé přední straně budíku
2.     Po vložení budík rozpozná a přečte USB a zobrazí dlouhé světlo 

Pomocí tlačítek                        můžete přeskakovat zpět, přehrávat, pozastavit a 
přeskakovat vpřed

REŽIM TF KARTY

1.     Stisknutím tlačítka       přejděte do režimu karty TF, na displeji bude blikat ikona 
2.     Vložte kartu TF do slotu              na zadní straně budíku
3.     Po úspěšném vložení se na displeji dlouze rozsvítí ikona 

Pomocí tlačítek                       můžete přeskakovat zpět, přehrávat, pozastavit a 
přeskakovat vpřed

FM RADIO

1.     Stisknutím tlačítka       přepnete na FM rádio. Na displeji budíku se zobrazí ikona 
2.     Stisknutím tlačítka           vstoupíte do předem uložené stanice
3.     Stisknutím tlačítek              vyberte stanici
4.     Dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka       přejdete do režimu automatického vyhledávání

PŘEHRÁVÁNÍ ZVUKU V AUX

1.     Stisknutím tlačítka         vstoupíte do režimu AUX. Na displeji budíku se zobrazí
        ikona 
2.     Vložte 3,5mm pomocný kabel do slotu               na zadní straně budíku
3.     Pro úspěšné připojení zasuňte opačný konec pomocného kabelu do vybraného          
        zařízení



ZÁLOHOVÁNÍ NAPÁJENÍ

Na spodní straně budíku je přihrádka, do které můžete vložit 2 x AAA baterie pro záložní 
napájení. To zajistí, že budík bude fungovat a zachová si paměť i při výpadku proudu.

Poznámka: Aby budík fungoval, musí být zapojen do sítě pomocí napájecího adaptéru.

SPECIFIKACE

               
Verze Bluetooth   - AB 5.0
               
Dosah Bluetooth   - 10m
               
SNR    - >65dB 
               
Napájecí vstup    - DC 9V
               

SHODA SE SMĚRNICEMI

Vyhovuje příslušným evropským směrnicím

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ

•  Elektrický a elektronický odpad

    Elektroodpad by neměl být likvidován společně s domovním odpadem. Recyklujte je     
    tam, kde existují zařízení. Informace o recyklaci získáte na místním úřadě nebo u     
    prodejce.

•  Tento spotřebič je v souladu se směrnicí RoHS, která omezuje používání některých    
    nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních.
    Tato směrnice zakazuje uvádět na trh EU nová elektrická a elektronická zařízení, která  
    obsahují více než dohodnuté množství olova, kadmia, rtuti, exavalentního chromu,     
    polybromovaného bifenylu (PBB) a polybromovaného difenyletheru (PBDE),       
    zpomalovačů hoření.
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ZÁRUKA

Pro vaše pohodlí nemusíte vyplňovat formulář a vracet nám ho, abyste potvrdili 
platnost záruky. Ujistěte se však, že jste si uschovali účtenku, která bude sloužit 
jako doklad o nákupu i jako doklad o potvrzení záruky. Doporučujeme, abyste k 
tomuto dokladu přiložili účtenku. 

Na váš výrobek se vztahuje záruka minimálně 12 měsíců od data, kdy jej obdrží 
původní kupující. Pokud váš výrobek nebude během záruční doby fungovat 
podle specifikace z důvodu vadného zpracování nebo materiálu, výrobek 
opravíme nebo vyměníme. O tom, zda nabídneme opravu, nebo poskytneme 
výměnu, rozhodneme podle vlastního uvážení. Záruka se nevztahuje na 
výrobek, který byl jakýmkoli způsobem zneužit, přetvořen, upraven nebo 
pozměněn. 

V případě poruchy výrobku v záruční době se ujistěte, že máte k dispozici 
veškerou potřebnou dokumentaci, včetně dokladu o koupi (účtenka nebo 
faktura se sériovým číslem, místem a datem nákupu), a dále všechny původní 
nepoškozené obaly a letáky atd. Důrazně doporučujeme, abyste výrobek před 
použitím nebo instalací pečlivě zkontrolovali. Úplné informace o výrobku 
naleznete v návodu k použití, který je k výrobku přiložen. Důrazně doporučujeme, 
abyste si tento návod pečlivě přečetli celý a uschovali si jej pro budoucí použití.

Tato záruka na výrobek nemá vliv na vaše zákonná práva.

ZDE PŘIPOJTE ÚČTENKU 
NEBO DOKLAD O KOUPI
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